

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,  
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY ,THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 38093 OF 2025**

**Between:**

Vinita singh, W/o Late Mr. Anil kumar Singh.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The Additional Central P.F. Commissioner, Employees Provident Fund Organization Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, Opposite Begumpet Railway Station Brahmanwadi, Begumpet Hyderabad, Telangana - 500016.
2. Employees Provident Fund Organisation Regional Office, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, H.No.2-7-271/A, Behind RTC Bus Stand, Mukarampura, Karimnagar - 505001.
3. Employees Provident Fund Organisation, Bhavishyanidhi Bhawan, 3-4-763, Main Road, Barkatpura, Hyderabad - 500027.
4. The Sirpur Paper Mills Ltd, Sirpur Kaghaznagar, Kumurambheem, Asifabad Dist., Telangana - 504298.
5. The Office of the Commissioner of Labour, RTC Cross Road, Chikkadpally, Telangana, Hyderabad - 500020

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI P VENUGOPAL REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order or orders one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, declaring that the action of the respondents in not considering various letters written to the respondents for not paying assurance benefits under EDLI Scheme to petitioner as illegal, arbitrary and also violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India, consequently, to direct the respondents to pay the EDLI benefits forthwith along with interest @ 12% p.a. by setting aside the rejection letters of EPFO dated 18-03-2021 & 11-01-2024 issued by the respondent EPFO, to consider the service period as date of death of petitioner's husband i.e. 02-05-2018.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P VENUGOPAL REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri G Venkateshwarlu, Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and GP FOR LABOUR, for the respondent No.5, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

The Sirpur Paper Mills Ltd, Sirpur Kaghaznagar, Kumurambheem, Asifabad Dist., Telangana - 504298.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following: ORDER**

**Issue Notice to respondent No.4.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.4 through Speed Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service in the Registry.**

**List on 30.12.2025.**

**SD/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Sirpur Paper Mills Ltd, Sirpur Kaghaznagar, Kumurambheem, Asifabad Dist., Telangana - 504298.(by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI P VENUGOPAL REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR LABOUR, High Court at Hyderabad.[OUT]
4. One spare copy  
SRT

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:18/12/2025

List on 30.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.38093 of 2025

